Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Friday 23 January 2015

Time 9.30 am

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham
Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies.
2.  Substitute Members.
3. Minutes of the meeting held 21 November 2014. (Pages 1 - 6)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.
5.  Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 7 - 82)
i) Medium Term Financial Plan Reports — Report of Assistant Chief
Executive
ii) Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council Plan and Service Plans

2015/16-2017/18 and Council Tax Base for 2015/16. — Report of the
Corporate Director Resources.

iii) Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18 (MTFP5) and
2015/16 Budget — Report of the Corporate Director Resources.

6. Quarter 2 2014/15 Performance Management Report (Pages 83 - 100)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive.

7. Customer Feedback: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions Quarter 2
Report 2014/15 (Pages 101 - 118)

Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services and Assistant
Chief Executive.

8.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.



Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
15 January 2015

To: The Members of the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman)
Councillor K Henig (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Alvey, J Armstrong, L Armstrong, G Bleasdale, J Buckham, Carr,
P Crathorne, J Hillary, E Huntington, N Martin, P McCourt, A Shield, T Smith,
P Stradling, L Taylor, A Turner, M Wilkes, S Wilson and R Young.

Other Attendees:
Councillors A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, D Boyes, J Chaplow, R Crute, B Graham,
D Hall, A Hopgood, T Nearney, C Potts, J Shuttleworth, R Todd and W Stelling.

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712




Agenda Item 3

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
CORPORATE ISSUES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
At a Meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 21 November 2014 at 11.30 am
Present:

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Councillors J Armstrong, L Armstrong, G Bleasdale, J Buckham, Carr, K Henig (Vice-
Chairman), J Hillary, A Hopgood, E Huntington, N Martin, A Shield, T Smith, P Stradling,
L Taylor and R Young

1 Apologies for Absence.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Wilkes and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members.

Councillor A Hopgood substitute for Councillor M Wilkes.

3 Minutes of the meetings held on 19 September and 17 October 2014.

The minutes of the meetings held on 19 September and 17 October were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman with the inclusion of Councillor A Shield’s
apologies.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any.

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 - 2014/15

The Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which
provided information about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 April 2014 until 30 June 2014
(Quarter 1) and 1 July 2014 until 30 September 2014 (Quarter 2) to ensure that it is being
used consistently with the Council’s policy and that it remains fit for purpose.

Councillor Hillary asked whether any of the evidence collected had been used to bring any
successful prosecutions. He added that it may be helpful to include this information in
future reports. The Solicitor, Governance advised that she could include details of pending
prosecutions within future reports.

Page 1



Resolved:

(i) That the quarterly reports on the Council’s use of RIPA for Quarters 1 and 2 be
noted.
(i) That the Council’s policy remains fit for purpose.

6 Review of Council Plan and Service Plans.

The Committee received a report and presentation of the Assistant Chief Executive which
provided an update on progress on the development of the Council Plan 2015-2018
including the draft aims and objectives contained within the Plan and the proposed
performance indicator set to measure our success (for copy of report and slides of
presentation see file of minutes).

The Head of Planning and Performance advised that the team were currently reviewing
corporate and service planning with a view to the council plan and service plans being
agreed by Council in April and a revised set of performance indicators being signed off by
Cabinet in June 2015.

It was reported that the four objectives of the Altogether Better theme had remained
unchanged however there had been one change to the range of outcomes to include:

e ABCG6. Responding to Welfare Reform and the effects of poverty.
Members welcomed the inclusion of poverty within the revised outcome.

The Head of Planning and Performance then proceeded to run through the Pls for each
theme within Altogether Better. The first related to Customer Services and it was noted that
there was no proposed changes at this time to the indicator set. Councillor Hopgood
suggested that an indicator should be included to measure the number of hits on facebook,
twitter and other social media sites. In addition she added that she would like to see more
focus on the positives and performance regarding the number of compliments should be
reported.

Councillor Martin commented that none of the PIs listed, told us anything about the
performance of the CRM system and suggested that this was an important piece of data.
Councillor Armstrong commented that he too agreed with Councillor Martin’s comments.

Councillor K Henig commented that a lot of these points had been picked under during the
course of the Customer Services task and finish group and many of the principles
discussed dealt wi
[...]
e
percentage change from the previous year.

Councillor J Armstrong added that he welcomed the inclusion of the ‘undisputed invoices
within 30 days’ target as he felt that this gave a truer reflection than the existing target.

Councillor Hillary asked whether a Pl should be included relating to the income generated
from selling back to the grid energy generated from solar installations.

Moving on the Head of Planning and Performance reported upon the proposed Pls relating
to welfare benefits and poverty. Full details of the proposed set were included within the
slides.

Councillor Hopgood commented that it would be useful to see the split regarding triage
between the various housing providers to enable any gaps to be identified. Councillor
Hillary added that he would further like to see the impacts that welfare reform had had on
the authority including costs to the authority.

Councillor Martin commented that if we are not intending to use the data for anything then
he failed to see the point of collecting it unless there was an intention to measure and
improve the service.

Councillor L Armstrong made reference to food banks and whether there was any data on
how many people were being referred to food banks. The Head of Planning and
Performance advised that the council did collect data regarding food banks and this could
be provided at a future meeting.

Page 3



Clir Buckham asked where the information on Child Poverty comes from. The Head of
Planning and Performance to provide information to him.

The final set of indicators related to Human Resources, Councillor Hopgood commented
that in her opinion the performance data should not include schools as their inclusion
distorted the figures.

Councillor Hillary commented that he would like to see appraisal and sickness absence
data by service rather than as a whole. In addition he queried why performance data was
collected in respect of lost shifts. Councillor Hillary suggested that it would be good to
annotate these figures to explain the indicators more clearly in future reports.

In addition he queried why numbers of staff over the age of 50 was monitored. In response
it was reported that this figure was used as part of equalties monitoring of our staff profile,
alongside monitoring of numbers of under 25s, gender mix, and staff with a recorded
disability and ethnic origin, in line with national requirements.

Councillor Hillary further asked whether details could be provided in respect of FT, PT and
agency turnover rates.

Councillor Buckham further asked whether performance that included schools incorporated
all schools or those that were maintained by Durham County Council only. In response the
Head of Planning and Performance advised that the figures did not include free schools or
academies.

In conclusion the Head of Planning and Performance advised that all feedback given at the
meeting would be fed in to the review process with a view to the final performance
framework being agreed in June as part of the Q4 Cabinet report.

Resolved:

That the content of the report and presentation be noted. In addition all comments and
feedback would be fed into the review of the corporate basket of indicators.

7 Quarter 2: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15.

The Committee considered two reports of the Corporate Director Resources which
provided details of the forecast of outturn budget position for the Resources service
grouping highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget based on the position
to the end of September 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

With regard to the Resources service grouping the Finance Manager advised that the
service was reporting a cash limit underspend of £1.22m (excluding Centrally Administered
Costs) against a revised budget of £18.755m. This compares with the cash limit
underspend of £0.398m as at Quarter 1.

The report further detailed the significant variances by subjective analysis and by Head of
Service.

Page 4

[...]
reductions for local authorities beyond 2015/16 however will
continue to be extremely challenging. The government is forecasting that the national
budget deficit in 2014/15 will be £6bn higher than forecast at £91.3bn. Although public
expenditure spending reductions are being achieved in line with government forecasts,

Page 12



social security spending mainly on the state pension is higher than forecast and income
tax receipts are significantly lower than originally forecast.

15 The government is forecasting that further public expenditure reductions will be required
to ‘close the gap’ over the next parliament with significant reductions required in every
year up to 2019/20. One of the expectations is that public sector pay restraint will
continue to be required until the deficit is eradicated.

16 An extension to the current reliefs on business rates were announced as detailed below:

e The business rates multiplier increase for 2015/16 will be capped at 2% rather than the
2.3% expected. Local authorities will receive a Section 31 grant to cover the 0.3% lower
than expected income level,

e The doubling of Small Business Rate Relief will continue for a further year into 2015/16;

e The £1,000 discount to retailers such as pubs, cafes and restaurants with Rateable
Values of under £50,000 will be increased in 2015/16 to £1,500 a year.

2015/16 Budget

17 The following updates are required to the 2015/16 budget model as a result of
Government announcements and updated financial information.

(i) September Retail Price Inflation (RPI)

The September RPI figure is utilised by the Government to set the Business
Rates Multiplier, i.e. the amount by which Business Rates bills will increase the
following year. Prior to September, RPI had been above 3% for the majority of
the previous 12 months with the estimate in the July Cabinet Report forecasting a
September 2014 RPI of 2.8%. RPI has reduced significantly however over the
last three months, with the actual September 
[...]


ABCT7. A balanced three
year financial plan that
reflects council priorities

ABCS8. Council assets
are optimised and
information managed

ABC3. People are
treated fairly and
differences respected

]
]

ABCG6. Responding to
Welfare Reform and the
effects of poverty

ABCSO9. Efficientand
effective services

]
]

ABC10. Employee and
member wellbeing

ABC11. A strategic
approach to
organisational
development




This page is intentionally left blank



(iii)

Cabinet e&@
Durhame

14 January 2015

County Council 3”\,5?!?
Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 to

2017/18 (MTFP5) and 2015/16 Budget
Key Decision CORP/R/14/02

Report of Corporate Management Team

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder Finance
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide Cabinet with an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan
(MTFP(5)) 2015/16 to 2017/18 and the 2015/16 Budget following the
Government’s Local Government Finance Settlement announcement on
18 December 2014 and feedback from the budget consultation process.

Executive Summary

2 The financial outlook for the Council continues to be extremely challenging.
The Chancellor of the Exchequer's December 2014 Autumn Statement
confirmed that funding cuts to the public sector will continue until 2019/20. It
is now forecast that Government funding to Local Government will have
reduced by over 60% between 2011 and 2019.

3 The Autumn Statement confirmed that due to the deterioration in the forecast
for the national deficit, additional public expenditure funding cuts would be
required in 2016/17. To reflect this, the Council has increased the forecast of
Government funding reductions in 2016/17 from £33m to £38m.

4 Overall the forecast for total savings between 2011 and 2018 up to the end of
the MTFP(5) period is £224.8m. Based upon analysis of public expenditure
funding reductions in the Autumn Statement 
[...]
the different age groups to the question asking if anything had
changed in the area are shown below.

15
Page 81



Since the public consultation in 2013, has anything changed in your area that
you feel would affect which services should have larger or smaller
reductions? * What is your age?
What is your age? Yes No Total

Frequency 55 108 163
Under 45

Percentage 33.7% 66.3% 100.0%

Frequency 71 132 203
45-64

Percentage 35.0% 65.0% 100.0%
65 Frequency 49 71 120

+

Percentage 40.8% 59.2% 100.0%

Frequency 175 311 486
Total

Percentage 36.0% 64.0% 100.0%

When asked to outline those changes Over-65s responded to changes affecting the
following services. These focused mainly on applying a smaller reduction with only

three respondents citing services for a higher reduction.

Smaller Reductions:

Number of
Responses

Subsidised Bus Travel

Roads, footpaths, traffic and lighting

Social Work and Protecting Vulnerable Children and Adults
Services to keep people safe

Collection, disposal and recycling of waste

Libraries

Street Cleaning

Support for Community Projects, Centres, Partnerships and Groups
Grass cutting, trees and flower beds

Gritting and Snow Clearance

Job Creation

Support for Adults in their Homes

Other

W NDNDNDNWWWWPRAOOGO

TOTAL

F-
©

Other protected characteristic groups

We received feedback from individuals from various protected characteristic groups

such as:
e Gender
e Disability
e Religion or belief
e Sexual orientation
e Ethnicity

However, there were no discernible differences in the responses they made.

16

Page 82




Agenda Item 6
Corporate Issues
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

23 January 2015

Quarter 2 2014/15
Performance Management Report

Report of Corporate Management Team
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader

Purpose of the Report

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance
indicators for the Altogether Better Council theme and report other significant
performance issues for the second quarter of 2014/15 covering the period July to
September 2014.

Background

2. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress for the Altogether
Better Council priority theme. Key performance indicator progress is reported
against two indicator types which comprise of:

a. Key target indicators — targets are set for indicators where improvements can
be measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by
the council and its partners (see Appendix 3, table 1); and

b. Key tracker indicators — performance will be tracked but no targets are set for
indicators which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only
partially influence (see Appendix 3, table 2).

3. The report continues to incorporate a stronger focus on volume measures in our
performance framework. This allows us to better quantify productivity and to
monitor the effects of reductions in resources and changes in volume of activity.
Charts detailing some of the key volume measures which form part of the
council’s corporate basket of performance indicators are presented in Appendix 4.

Developments since Last Quarter

4. Corporate performance indicator guidance which provides full details of indicator
definitions and data sources will soon be available from the Councillors Intranet
homepage at: http://intranet/sites/Councillors/default.aspx. Any queries relating to
the definition manual can be directed to the Corporate Performance Team at
performance@durham.gov.uk.

Page 83


http://intranet/sites/Councillors/default.aspx
mailto:performance@durham.gov.uk

Altogether Better Council: Overview

1 HHEHE T
Perf inst target . <
eriormance againstiate _5%

Direction of travel L
11

Performance against target

Target performance indicators

Tracker performance indicators

H Red

Amber

B Green

Actions B Behind target

27% H On target

OComplete

Council Performance

5. Key achievements this quarter include:

a.

Page 84

Quarter 2 has se

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE ISSUES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 23 January 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, L Armstrong, Carr, K Henig (Vice-Chairman), J Hillary, 
E Huntington, N Martin, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Also Present:
Councillors B Graham, A Hopgood and J Shuttleworth

1 Apologies. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale, A Shield, T Smith and 
R Young. 

2 Substitute Members. 

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

3 Minutes of the meeting held 21 November 2014. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2014 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

5 Medium Term Financial Plan 

The Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director Resources and Assistant 
Chief Executive which provided an update on the 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan MTFP(5), the Council Tax base position for 2015/16 and Service Plans 
2015/16 to 2017/18. The Committee also received a second report on the MTFP(5) 
2015/16 to 2017/18 and the 2015/16 Budget following the Government’s Local Financial 
Settlement announcement on 18 December 2014 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) advised that no cuts in addition to the previously 
announced £40m of funding reductions had been announced in the Autumn statement for 



2015/16 however the government were forecasting that further public expenditure 
reductions would be required in every year up to 2019/20. The statement had also provided 
some good news in that the doubling of Small Business Rate Relief would continue for a 
further year into 2015/16.

The Head of Finance continued to provide a summary on the key messages from each 
report and welcomed questions from Members.

Councillor Martin asked for clarification on cashflow on the model as there was disparity 
between figures on the tables included on pages 33 and 79 and in particular the provisional 
settlement details on page 68 being £7m less than that shown in the model. 

In addition Councillor Martin noted that there was no mention of NHS funding. In addition 
he made a comment in regard to price inflation and he noted variances in inflation within 
services provided by the Council. He therefore suggested that consideration could be given 
to reviewing the current price inflation rate of 1.5% within the plan against the current 
inflation rate of 0.5% with a view to identifying further savings.

The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) advised that the council was receiving significant 
funding for social care which was being utilised in order to protect social care. With regard 
to price inflation he advised that although the inflation rates are presently  low there is no 
guarantee that this would continue throughout 2015/16. In addition the 1.5% price inflation 
allowance had been in place for a number of years when inflation was significantly in 
excess of that limit. Inflation levels would be monitored throughout 2015/16 to determine if 
any adjustments could be made to future years budget plans.

A further query was raised regarding cash limit reserve  levels and the Head of Finance 
(Corporate Finance) advised that in the future these reserves  would continue to be utilised 
for ERVR funding. If this reserve was not available to the council, savings would have been 
achieved less quickly and the council may have found itself in a much worse position at this 
stage in the MTFP.

Councillor J Armstrong in referring to the welfare provision grant added that the council 
was correct to plan ahead for the next two years at this stage. 

Councillor Wilkes in referencing page 79 of the report asked whether the £500k budgeted 
for energy price increases was necessary when it was known that energy prices were 
currently falling and together with a reduction in buildings and staff energy costs should be 
reduced. He therefore suggested that this figure be reviewed and set at £250k with a view 
to reallocating the remaining to capital investment.

Councillor Armstrong advised that the question could be put forward for review by Cabinet. 

Councillor Wilkes further asked whether it would be possible to review savings from ‘Court 
cost fee income’. Councillor J Armstrong advised that Councillor Napier had already 
agreed to look in to this matter.

In response to comments raised regarding energy prices the Head of Finance (Corporate 
Finance) advised that in light of the reduction in oil prices the requirement for additional 



budget for Energy is continually under review with adjustment in the council report being a 
possibility. 

Councillor Hopgood in noting the impact to the loss of the £1.9 million welfare assistance 
grant suggested that if savings could be made from energy price reductions this may 
enable the council to mitigate some of the loss seen on the welfare assistance grant and 
place less strain on reserves. 

Councillor J Armstrong agreed that this question could be put forward. In responding to 
comments made the Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) advised that the council have 
been aware for some time that this grant would be taken away and it had always been the 
intention to utilise reserves during 15/16 to ensure the continuation of welfare provision. 

Councillor Martin in referring to the tables contained on pages 33 and 79 and the resource 
base, commented that there was a significant variance between the two and suggested 
that if this money had been moved into reserves then it should be explained so in the 
report. The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) advised that it was about recognising the 
size of the challenge. £3m had been moved into the contingency budget at the beginning of 
the MTFP process, however now that the council were getting on top of the savings funds 
from within this budget could be released back into the MTFP during 2015/16 and 2016/17.

Further discussion took place with Councillor Martin on this topic and although he noted 
that there was significant variance between the two reports the Head of Finance advised 
that there had be no utilisation of reserves in this case and it was a separate corporate risk 
budget used which was in place to mitigate any costs associated with flooding or inclement 
weather.. 

Councillor Wilkes then commented that he failed to see why some of the savings now 
identified had not been achieved earlier. In particular he made reference to school 
transport and capital schemes to replace footpaths to provide safe walking routes for 
children, negating the requirement and subsequent cost of providing taxi’s and buses. He 
felt that the council could do more in terms of investing to save and suggested that this also 
be raised with Cabinet.

It was noted that the school transport budget operated in academic years and involved a 
detailed consultation process which would have to be completed prior to the new school 
year, therefore this saving could not be achieved during 2015/16 but could potentially be 
considered within future budgets. 

Members further suggested that it may of use in the future to invite portfolio holders to 
attend these sessions in order to seek further clarification of certain aspects of the budget.

Resolved: 

That the comments and suggestions of scrutiny be formulated into a formal response and 
forwarded to Cabinet for their consideration. 



6 Quarter 2 2014/15 Performance Management Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators for the 
Altogether Better Council theme and reported upon other significant performance issues for 
the second quarter of 2014/15 covering the period July to September 2014 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager provided detail on key performance 
highlights for the quarter including the processing times for new benefit claims and 
changes in circumstances; more customers seen at customer access points within the 15 
minute target; improved call handling and occupancy levels of council owned business floor 
space. 

Members further noted key performance challenges in respect of payment of supplier 
invoices within 30 days, sickness absence, appraisals and Freedom of Information and 
Environmental Information Regulations requests responded to within the deadline. 

The Chair then welcomed the Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development 
who was in attendance to discuss further the issues surrounding sickness absence and 
appraisals.

The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development proceeded to run through 
the presentation which highlighted data relating to sickness absence including and 
excluding schools. It was reported that members would note that days lost had dropped 
during quarter 3 and was therefore better than those figures presented at quarter 2, 
however figures were still too high and this was being managed by service managers. The 
presentation provided details relating to days lost, categories of sickness absence and long 
and short term absences. 

Moving on to performance appraisals it was noted that although the number of appraisals 
completed in quarter 2 was low, quarter 3 figures showed an improvement at 87% which 
was above target.

Councillor Lethbridge reminded members at this point that sickness absence was included 
within the work programme for this committee and would be subject to further in depth 
review. 

Councillor Armstrong commented that during his time on the authority the level of sickness 
absence had never changed in 15 years. In his opinion the only way it could be improved 
would be by having an aggressive policy in place and fully assessing where the council 
was at now and where it wanted to be in the future. 

The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development advised that there was 
academic data which suggested that there were higher levels of sickness in deprived 
areas. In addition it was difficult to find comparative or benchmarking data as there were no 
direct comparisons due to the complexity of the organisation. 



She further added that in order to replicate the performance of smaller private 
organisations the council would have to recreate a small business culture in a large 
organisation.

Discussion ensued regarding the frequency of managers meeting with staff and how these 
sessions were crucial to managing staff absences and picking up on any issues in the 
workplace which may attribute to sickness absence. 

Councillor Wilkes commented that his own research had proven that every council who had 
brought in an external company to manage sickness absence had seen significant 
improvements in performance and the overall health of the workforce had improved 
significantly. He further added that many staff did not wish to speak to their managers 
regarding personal issues which may be attributing to their absences and therefore felt that 
they could do so with more confidence by contacting an external agency. 

He further added in respect of tenant arrears that he wished to congratulate the team for 
their performance however suggested that the target may now need revising as the team 
were so far ahead of the current one. 

The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development advised that she had 
undertaken a similar research to that outlined by Councillor Wilkes however her 
conclusions did suggest that levels of sickness absence had not altered that significantly. 
She made reference to the former Durham City Council and the external system they 
operated noting that their results had not changed following its implementation.  The Head 
of Planning and Performance advised that members could look at this evidence as part of 
the in-depth review. 

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager advised that the target in respect of 
rent arrears would be removed from the indicator set following the completion of the 
transfer of housing.

Councillor Hopgood added that in her opinion the appraisals process was not difficult and 
the current target of 85% was too low and the target should always be set at 100%. She 
further suggested that it would be useful to see whether a mechanism could be put in place 
to see whether those members of staff who had been unfit for work for a period of 1 year or 
more had been appraised and whether there was anything identified within those 
appraisals which could have, if managed better prevented the sickness absence occurring. 

Councillor J Carr added that it would be interesting to see whether absence was worse in 
certain service areas and which managers’ areas these were. She further be raised a 
query regarding short unrelated periods of sickness absence. In response the Head of 
Human Resources & Organisational Development advised that there was data available 
which could be presented through the review group.

Councillor L Armstrong commented that in his opinion disability related absence could not 
be treat the same as other areas of sickness and therefore asked how these absences 
were differentiated. 

Councillor Hillary added that in his experience having an effective return to work interview 
was crucial. In addition he commented that the current appraisal target was simply not 



good enough and all staff must be appraised. He did however add that he was pleased to 
hear that compulsory manager training was being undertaken.

Councillor Wilkes added that he would like to see in the next report the number of 
managers who had completed training and how their service was performing in terms of 
sickness absence. The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development advised 
that this could be provided down to a certain level. 

With regard to return to work interviews she agreed that they were critical in managing 
sickness absence. Further discussion on this topic could be undertaken during the course 
of the review.

In conclusion the Head of Planning and Performance advised that all the comments 
relating to sickness absence would be fed in to the review, with a draft scoping document 
being presented to the committee at the next meeting.

Resolved:

That the content of the report and presentation be noted.

7 Customer Feedback: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions Quarter 2 
Report 2014/15 

The Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 
and Assistant Chief Executive which presented performance and learning outcomes in 
relation to Customer Feedback; Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions received for all 
Council Services during Quarter 2 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Hillary in referring to page 113 of the report asked how many replacement bins 
had been replace at a cost of £20 as it was not clear whether the number of complaints 
relating to this charge was high or relatively small in comparison to the number of bins 
issued.  He further asked how many of the suggestions that had been received had been 
wholly or partly implemented. 

In response the Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager advised that she 
could provide further detail in response to those questions following the meeting. 

Councillor Wilkes with reference to page 117 paragraph 72 asked whether of those issues 
that had been awarded financial settlement if figures could be anonymised and provided to 
members. In addition he also added that it would be useful for members to be able to have 
sight of the reasons why a complaint was upheld.

The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that she would take 
these comments forward to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services however 
commented that she would likely be of the opinion that Standards Committee was the 
appropriate place for this information to be considered and therefore would be reluctant to 
change that process of reporting information. Further discussion took place regarding this 
issue and Councillor J Armstrong asked that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
be consulted on the suggestions.



Resolved: 

That the content of the report be noted.

The Chairman considered the following item of business to of sufficient urgency to 
warrant consideration because of a recently announced high court decision.

8. Sniperley LLP – High Court Decision.

Councillor Wilkes in referring to a matter raised at County Council pertaining to the 
judgement of a high court case and a lack of knowledge on this matter by local councillors, 
asked whether it would be possible to review the way in which backbench members were 
notified of cases of a certain level of importance, as there currently appeared to be an 
issue in the dissemination of information. 

Further discussion took place regarding his issue and it was agreed that further information 
on this matter would be sought and reported back to members in due course.


